
City and Borough of Sitka
PROVIDING FOR TODAY…PREPARING FOR TOMORROW

 

Coast Guard City, USA 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Mayor Eisenbeisz and Assembly Members 

From: John Leach, Municipal Administrator 

Date: June 14, 2021 

Subject: Marine Services Center RFP Response and Lease Terms 

Background 
On May 1, 2021, a Request for Proposals (RFP) was issued to secure a lessee for 
section of the Marine Services Center (MSC) for their own business needs and reserve 
a minimum of 10% of the cold storage space for public use subject to a fee schedule. 

Analysis 
The RFP was published for 30 days, and two proposals were received at closing (June 
4, 2021). Both proposals were considered responsive to the RFP and were scored 
based on the criteria outlined in the RFP.  The scoring team consisted of me, the 
Municipal Clerk, and the Public and Government Relations Director. 
The two proposals (attached) received the following scores: 

1. Sitka Sound Seafoods (SSS) – 100 of a possible 100
a. Plan to lease and operate a cold storage facility – 25 of a possible 25
b. Plan to accommodate public use of cold storage – 25 of a possible 25
c. Proposed price for lease of a cold storage facility – 50 of a possible 50

2. Seafood Producers Cooperative – 50.004 of a possible 100
a. Plan to lease and operate a cold storage facility – 25 of a possible 25
b. Plan to accommodate public use of cold storage – 25 of a possible 25
c. Proposed price for lease of a cold storage facility – 0.004 of a possible 50 

The SSS (a division of North Pacific Seafoods) proposal was chosen as the top 
proposal. 

Fiscal Note 
North Pacific Seafoods proposes a lease price of $11,845.90 per month.  The lease will 
begin on July 1, 2021 and expire on June 30, 2023.  In accordance with current policies, 



Page 2 of 2 
 

SSS will pay their portion of the billed monthly utilities for the MSC building. 
The public cold storage fee schedule is attached to the SSS proposal and is in 
accordance with terms requested in the RFP.  Approval of this lease will include 
approval of their proposed public storage rates. 
 
Recommendation 
Approve the attached 2-year lease with SSS. 
 
  
Encl: MSC Request for Proposals 

Seafood Producers Cooperative proposal 
 Sitka Sound Seafoods proposal 
 RFP scoring results 

North Pacific Seafoods lease 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS                                                                                                                                Page 1 of 4 
Rental of Marine Services Center Cold Storage Space 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) 
by 

THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA, ALASKA 
for 

RENTAL OF MARINE SERVICES CENTER 
COLD STORAGE SPACE 

 
 
A. Overview   
 
The City and Borough of Sitka (CBS) is requesting proposals from firms interested in leasing, 
until June 30, 2023, 8,400 square feet of refrigerated cold storage at Sitka’s Marine Services 
Center (MSC) to meet their needs and to provide cold storage services to the seafood 
processing interest in the community.   
 
 
B. Description of Facility 
 
The cold storage facility is located at 600 Katlian Street in Sitka, Alaska. The building contains 
about 21,000 square feet of which about 16,500 square feet is presently operated as cold 
storage.  
 
An as built drawing of the property is included as Attachment A. 
 
The CBS will make available 8,400 total square feet of refrigerated cold storage for exclusive 
use of the lessee for cold storage of product related to their business.  The CBS requires a 
minimum of 840 square feet (10%) of the 8,400 square feet be made available for public cold 
storage.  Major components of the exclusive space will include: 
 

• Cold storage space with the capability to store approximately 1,440,000 pounds of 
seafood at -10o to -20oF. 

• Shared office space and warm-up room for cold storage staff. 
• Refrigeration, lighting, heating and other utility services required for use.  Utilities are 

paid by CBS, then split and billed to the lessees based on occupancy. 
 
In addition, the lessee will have access and use of common spaces in the building and at the 
site for the following uses: 
 

• Restrooms for employees 
• Access to building for delivery of project to the facility for cold storage. 
• Access to the building for van loading frozen project for off-site delivery. 
• Covered receiving area to accommodate receiving and handling of seafood from the 

processors main plant into cold storage. 
• Loading dock for placing frozen product into vans for shipment. 
• Electrical service for charging fork truck batteries. 

 
 
C. Excluded Uses at the Site 
 



REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS                                                                                                                                Page 2 of 4 
Rental of Marine Services Center Cold Storage Space 
 

The following uses are specifically prohibited at the site or as a part of the lessees use of the 
common spaces or exclusive use spaces: 
 

• Primary processing of seafood. 
• Delivery or handling of unprocessed seafood. 
• Secondary processing of seafood. 
• Retail sales.  The term “retail sales” means direct retail sales to customers coming to the 

site to view and purchase a product.  Examples would be a marine chandlery, sales 
equipment, provisions and supplies, and sales of seafood products similar to a grocery 
or convenience store operations. 

• Equipment storage or any other activity not directly related to the lessee’s exclusive use 
cold storage activities at the site. 

 
 

D. Items to be Provided by the Lessee 
 

• All equipment for handling the lessee’s seafood products for cold storage including 
electric fork trucks and electric charging equipment. 

• Racks or stacking aids for cold storage. 
• Totes, boxes, or other supplies related to lessee’s cold storage service activities. 
• Telephone, garbage collection or any other utility required for operations.  Utilities are 

paid by CBS, then split and billed to the lessees based on occupancy. 
• All permits or licenses required for lessee’s operations. 
• All utilities to be the responsibility of the lessee. 
 
 

E. Items to be Provided by the CBS 
 

• Common building and site space of use by the lessee. 
• Building maintenance of cold storage equipment and common areas at no charge to the 

lessee. 
• Management of individual lease agreement to the site. 
• Rate structure and operations requirements for public users of the cold storage facility. 

 
*** The CBS will not be held liable for temperature variation in the MSC Cold Storage due to 
improperly handled (above 5oF in temperature and/or wet cardboard boxes) product being 
introduced to the cold storage vault by the lessee.  All items stored are required to be frozen 
prior to placing them into the cold storage facility. 

 
 

F. General Contract Requirements 
 
The goal of CBS is to lease the cold storage space until June 30, 2023 to the entity who provides the 
best value to the City and Borough. The proposals will be evaluated based upon the following 
criteria: 
 

A. Award 0 to 25 points based upon the proposer’s plan to lease and operate a cold storage 
facility. 
 



REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS                                                                                                                                Page 3 of 4 
Rental of Marine Services Center Cold Storage Space 
 

B. Award 0 to 25 points based upon the proposer’s plan to accommodate public use of the cold 
storage facility. 
 

C. Award up to 50 points for proposer’s bid price to lease the cold storage facility. 
 
Points will be awarded based upon this formula: 
 
Proposer’s bid price        X   50 = Bid Price Points 
Highest bid price received   

 
The total maximum number of points = 100  
 
The City and Borough of Sitka reserves the right to negotiate with any proposer, to waive 
informalities in any of the proposals and to award the lease of the space to whichever entity is 
deemed to provide the best value for the Municipality at the sole discretion of the City and Borough 
of Sitka. 
 
 
G. Requirements for Proposal 
 
Proponents submitting proposals must include the following information: 

1. A letter of interest signed by an authorized representative of the Lessee. 
2. A narrative clearly describing the Lessee’s plan to lease and manage the cold storage 

facility and related infrastructure. 
3. Clearly identify responses to the General Contract Requirements stated above. 
4. A copy of current Alaska Business License. 

 
H. Schedule 
 
Advertise Request for Proposals   May 1, 2021 to May 30, 2021 
Proposals Due     June 4, 2021 
Internal Review and Negotiations   June 7, 2021 to June 11, 2021 
Possible CBS Assembly Award of Lease  June 22, 2021 
Possible Commencement of Lease Occupancy August 1, 2021 
 
 
I. Submissions and Inquiries 
  

 
Submit Three (3) copies of your Proposal to:  
 

City and Borough of Sitka, Municipal Clerk 
100 Lincoln Street, 
Sitka, Alaska 99835  

Proposals will be received until June 4, 2021.                                                   . 



REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS                                                                                                                                Page 4 of 4 
Rental of Marine Services Center Cold Storage Space 
 

 
Any questions regarding this project should be directed to Tori Fleming, Contract Manager, 
at publicworks@cityofsitka.org, (907) 747-1803.   

                 
 
Dates of Publication:  

 Sitka Daily Sentinel:    

mailto:publicworks@cityofsitka.org
mailto:publicworks@cityofsitka.org







































	ADPFC06.tmp
	A. Overview
	B. Description of Facility

	ADPBCCD.tmp
	LEASE AGREEMENT  PREAMBLE
	Special Provisions
	Article I: Lease, Term of Lease, and Termination of lease
	Section 1.1 Conveyance of Estate in Lease.
	Section 1.2 Lease Term
	Section 1.3 [RESERVED]
	Section 1.4 Disposition of Improvements and Lessee's Personal Property Following Term of Lease Agreement.
	Section 1.5 Covenants to Perform.

	Article II Rent
	Section 2.1 Method of Payment of Rent and Lease Rate.
	Section 2.2 [RESERVED]
	Section 2.3 [RESERVED]
	Section 2.4 Property Tax Responsibility

	Article III: Restrictions Upon Use Of Subject Property
	Section 3.1 Lessee's Obligations as to Construction, Maintenance, Repair and Safety
	Section 3.2 Lessor's Approval of Certain Alterations or Improvements.
	Section 3.3 Rights of Access to Property
	Section 3.4 Additional Conditions of Leasing.
	Section 3.5 Control of Rodents and Other Creatures on Subject Property.

	Article IV Utility Services & Rates
	Section 4.1 Provision of Utility Services.
	Section 4.2 Rates for Utility Services Provided by Lessor.
	Section 4.3 Lessee to Pay for Utility Services.
	Section 4.4 Lessor Not Liable for Failure of Utilities or Building.
	Section 4.5. Requirement Regarding Potable Water Services.

	Article V Indemnification
	Section 5.1 General Indemnification of Lessor Without Limitation of Any Other Indemnity Given.
	Section 5.2 Indemnification of Lessee.
	Section 5.3 Reimbursement of Costs of Obtaining Possession.

	General Provisions
	Article VI  Definitions
	Section 6.1 Defined Terms.

	Article VII Insurance
	Section 7.1 Insurance.
	Section 7.2 Notification of Claim, Loss, or Adjustment.
	Section 7.3 Waiver of Subrogation.

	Article VIII Restrictions Regarding Assignment, Subleases, And Transfers of Subject Property
	Section 8.1 Lessee Without Power to Assign Lease or Transfer or Encumber Subject Property.
	Section 8.2 Limitations on Subleases.

	Article IX USE AND PROTECTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
	Section 9.1 Property As Is - Repairs.
	Section 9.2 Compliance with Laws.
	Section 9.3 Notification of City and Borough of Sitka's Public Works Director of Discovery of Contamination.
	Section 9.4 Use of Utility Lines.
	Section 9.5 Permits and Approvals for Activities.

	Article X Lessor’s Right TO Perform Lessee’s Covenants; Reimbursement Of Lessor For Amounts So Expended
	Section 10.1 Performance of Lessee's Covenants To Pay Money.
	Section 10.2 Lessor's Right To Cure Lessee's Default.
	Section 10.3 Reimbursement of Lessor and Lessee.

	Article XI Damage Or Destruction
	Section 11.1 Repair and Replacement of Structures and Improvements Following Damage.

	Article XII Mechanic’s Liens
	Section 12.1 Discharge of Mechanics' Liens.

	Article XIII Lien For Rent And Other Charges
	Section 13.1 Lien for Rent.

	Article XIV Default Provisions
	Section 14.1 Events of Default.
	Section 14.2 Assumption or Assignment of Lease to Bankruptcy Trustee.
	Section 14.3 Remedies in Event of Default.
	Section 14.4 Waivers and Surrenders To Be In Writing.

	Article XV    Lessor’s Title And Lien
	Section 15.1 Lessor's Title and Lien Paramount.
	Section 15.2 Lessee Not To Encumber Lessor's Interest.

	Article XVI Remedies Cumulative
	Section 16.1 Remedies Cumulative.
	Section 16.2 Waiver of Remedies Not To Be Inferred.
	Section 16.3 Right to Terminate Not Waived.

	Article XVII Surrender And Holding Over
	Section 17.1 Surrender at End of Term.
	Section 17.2 Rights Upon Holding Over.

	Article XVIII    Modification
	Section 18.1 Modification.

	Article XIX Invalidity Of Particular Provisions
	Section 19.1 Invalidity of Provisions.

	Article XX      Applicable Law And Venue
	Section 20.1 Applicable Law.

	Article XXI Notices
	Section 21.1 Manner of Mailing Notices.
	Section 21.2 Notice to Leasehold Mortgagee and Secured Parties.
	Section 21.3 Sufficiency of Service.
	Section 21.4 When Notice Deemed Given or Received.

	Article XXII Miscellaneous Provisions
	Section 22.1 Captions.
	Section 22.2 Conditions and Covenants.
	Section 22.3 Entire Agreement.
	Section 22.4 Time of Essence as to Covenants of Lease Agreement.

	Article XXIII Covenants To Bind And Benefit Respective Parties And To Run WITH THE Subject Property
	Section 23.1 Covenants to Run with the Subject Property.
	Section 23.2 Interest in Deposits Automatically Transferred.

	Article XXIV Additional General Provisions
	Section 24.1 Absence of Personal Liability.
	Section 24.2 Lease Agreement Only Effective As Against Lessor Upon Assembly Approval.
	Section 24.3 Binding Effects and Attorneys Fees.
	Section 24.4 Duplicate Originals.
	Section 24.5 Declaration of Termination.
	Section 24.6 Authority.



	2021 SMSC lease_CBS_NPS_ Final.pdf
	LEASE AGREEMENT  PREAMBLE
	Special Provisions
	Article I: Lease, Term of Lease, and Termination of lease
	Section 1.1 Conveyance of Estate in Lease.
	Section 1.2 Lease Term
	Section 1.3 [RESERVED]
	Section 1.4 Disposition of Improvements and Lessee's Personal Property Following Term of Lease Agreement.
	Section 1.5 Covenants to Perform.

	Article II Rent
	Section 2.1 Method of Payment of Rent and Lease Rate.
	Section 2.2 [RESERVED]
	Section 2.3 [RESERVED]
	Section 2.4 Property Tax Responsibility

	Article III: Restrictions Upon Use Of Subject Property
	Section 3.1 Lessee's Obligations as to Construction, Maintenance, Repair and Safety
	Section 3.2 Lessor's Approval of Certain Alterations or Improvements.
	Section 3.3 Rights of Access to Property
	Section 3.4 Additional Conditions of Leasing.
	Section 3.5 Control of Rodents and Other Creatures on Subject Property.

	Article IV Utility Services & Rates
	Section 4.1 Provision of Utility Services.
	Section 4.2 Rates for Utility Services Provided by Lessor.
	Section 4.3 Lessee to Pay for Utility Services.
	Section 4.4 Lessor Not Liable for Failure of Utilities or Building.
	Section 4.5. Requirement Regarding Potable Water Services.

	Article V Indemnification
	Section 5.1 General Indemnification of Lessor Without Limitation of Any Other Indemnity Given.
	Section 5.2 Indemnification of Lessee.
	Section 5.3 Reimbursement of Costs of Obtaining Possession.

	General Provisions
	Article VI  Definitions
	Section 6.1 Defined Terms.

	Article VII Insurance
	Section 7.1 Insurance.
	Section 7.2 Notification of Claim, Loss, or Adjustment.
	Section 7.3 Waiver of Subrogation.

	Article VIII Restrictions Regarding Assignment, Subleases, And Transfers of Subject Property
	Section 8.1 Lessee Without Power to Assign Lease or Transfer or Encumber Subject Property.
	Section 8.2 Limitations on Subleases.

	Article IX USE AND PROTECTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
	Section 9.1 Property As Is - Repairs.
	Section 9.2 Compliance with Laws.
	Section 9.3 Notification of City and Borough of Sitka's Public Works Director of Discovery of Contamination.
	Section 9.4 Use of Utility Lines.
	Section 9.5 Permits and Approvals for Activities.

	Article X Lessor’s Right TO Perform Lessee’s Covenants; Reimbursement Of Lessor For Amounts So Expended
	Section 10.1 Performance of Lessee's Covenants To Pay Money.
	Section 10.2 Lessor's Right To Cure Lessee's Default.
	Section 10.3 Reimbursement of Lessor and Lessee.

	Article XI Damage Or Destruction
	Section 11.1 Repair and Replacement of Structures and Improvements Following Damage.

	Article XII Mechanic’s Liens
	Section 12.1 Discharge of Mechanics' Liens.

	Article XIII Lien For Rent And Other Charges
	Section 13.1 Lien for Rent.

	Article XIV Default Provisions
	Section 14.1 Events of Default.
	Section 14.2 Assumption or Assignment of Lease to Bankruptcy Trustee.
	Section 14.3 Remedies in Event of Default.
	Section 14.4 Waivers and Surrenders To Be In Writing.

	Article XV    Lessor’s Title And Lien
	Section 15.1 Lessor's Title and Lien Paramount.
	Section 15.2 Lessee Not To Encumber Lessor's Interest.

	Article XVI Remedies Cumulative
	Section 16.1 Remedies Cumulative.
	Section 16.2 Waiver of Remedies Not To Be Inferred.
	Section 16.3 Right to Terminate Not Waived.

	Article XVII Surrender And Holding Over
	Section 17.1 Surrender at End of Term.
	Section 17.2 Rights Upon Holding Over.

	Article XVIII    Modification
	Section 18.1 Modification.

	Article XIX Invalidity Of Particular Provisions
	Section 19.1 Invalidity of Provisions.

	Article XX      Applicable Law And Venue
	Section 20.1 Applicable Law.

	Article XXI Notices
	Section 21.1 Manner of Mailing Notices.
	Section 21.2 Notice to Leasehold Mortgagee and Secured Parties.
	Section 21.3 Sufficiency of Service.
	Section 21.4 When Notice Deemed Given or Received.

	Article XXII Miscellaneous Provisions
	Section 22.1 Captions.
	Section 22.2 Conditions and Covenants.
	Section 22.3 Entire Agreement.
	Section 22.4 Time of Essence as to Covenants of Lease Agreement.

	Article XXIII Covenants To Bind And Benefit Respective Parties And To Run WITH THE Subject Property
	Section 23.1 Covenants to Run with the Subject Property.
	Section 23.2 Interest in Deposits Automatically Transferred.

	Article XXIV Additional General Provisions
	Section 24.1 Absence of Personal Liability.
	Section 24.2 Lease Agreement Only Effective As Against Lessor Upon Assembly Approval.
	Section 24.3 Binding Effects and Attorneys Fees.
	Section 24.4 Duplicate Originals.
	Section 24.5 Declaration of Termination.
	Section 24.6 Authority.


	Lease cover sheet_NPS_SMSC.pdf
	BETWEEN
	THE
	CITY AND BOROUGH OF
	SITKA, ALASKA





